RESOLUTION No. 15-106

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, SITTING AS THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY GOING FORWARD WITHOUT A RECOMMENDATION TO AMEND THE CITY OF DORAL'S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN TO REFLECT THE CITY'S UPDATED 20-YEAR WATER SUPPLY FACILITIES WORK PLAN, APPROVING THE WATER SUPPLY AMENDMENTS TO THE CITY'S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN. AND **INCORPORATING THEM BY REFERENCING THEM IN MIAMI-DADE** COUNTY WATER SUPPLY FACILITIES WORK PLAN INTO THE CITY'S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: AUTHORIZING FOR TRANSMITTAL TO THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC **OPPORTUNITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE**

WHEREAS, the City of Doral ("Applicant"), has requested several text amendments to the City's Comprehensive Plan in order to adopt the Updated 20-Year Water Supply Facilities Work Plan and incorporate by reference Miami-Dade County 20-Year Water Supply Facilities Work Plan into its Comprehensive Plan as supporting data and analysis.

WHEREAS, on May 20, 2015, the City of Doral sitting as the Local Planning Agency (LPA) at a properly advertised hearing received testimony and evidence related to the Application from staff and other persons and found that the text amendments to the Comprehensive Plan and incorporate by reference Miami-Dade County 20-Year Water Supply Facilities Work Plan into its Comprehensive Plan as supporting data and analysis is/is not consistent with the City's Comprehensive Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA SITTING AS THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY THAT:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Decision. The proposed text amendments are consistent with the City's Comprehensive Plan, and are therefore approved.

Policy 1.5.1 Implement the recommendations of the City's <u>20</u> 10-Year Water Supply Facilities Work Plan adopted in <u>2015</u> 2010 and use its long-range conservation strategies as the basis to reduce water usage citywide by <u>16%</u> 25% to <u>126.82</u> 150 gallons per capita per day or lower by 2025 2017.

Policy 1.5.5 Work with the MD Miami-Dade County Water and Sewer Department to examine opportunities within Doral to utilize reclaimed water on area golf courses, parks and medians, and if feasible, identify an initial public demonstration by no later than 2020.

Policy 5A.1.1 The level of service standard for potable water is as follows:

• Regional Treatment. The regional treatment system shall operate with a rated capacity no less than two percent above the maximum daily flow for the preceding year.

• User LOS. The system shall maintain the capacity to produce and deliver <u>126.82</u> 200 gallons per capita per day.

• Water Quality. Water quality shall meet all federal, state, and county standards for potable water.

Policy 5A.3.2 By September <u>2018</u> 2006, review existing water conservation regulations and revise the land development code as necessary to ensure implementation of water conservation techniques, including: a) Subsurface and other water conserving irrigation techniques; b) <u>Florida Friendly</u> <u>Landscaping</u> and Xeriscape techniques; c) Lawn watering restrictions; d) The use of low water use plumbing fixtures in all construction; and e) Any other effective methods commonly in practice or required by law.

Objective 6A.6 Potable Water Supply Planning. The City of Doral shall comply with its 20-year Water Supply Facilities Work Plan (Work Plan) adopted on April 15, 2015 as required by Sec. 163.3177(6)(c), F.S. The South Florida Water Management District governing board approved its Lower East Coast Water Supply Plan Update on September 12, 2013. The City's Work Plan will be updated, at a minimum every 5 years within 18 months after South Florida Water Management District's approval of an updated Lower East Coast Regional Water Supply Plan.

Policy 6A.6.1 The City's Work Plan is designed to assess current and projected portable water demands, evaluate the sources and capacities of available water supplies; and identify those water supply projects, using all available technologies, necessary to meet the City's water demands.

Policy 6A.6.2. Comply with the City's 20-Year Work Plan and incorporate the Miami-Dade County 20-Year Water Supply Facilities Work Plan adopted on February 4, 2015 by reference into the City of Doral Comprehensive Plan.

Policy 6A.6.3Coordinate appropriate elements of the Comprehensive Plan with the South Florida Water Management District's Regional Water Supply Plan adopted September 12, 2013 and with the Miami-Dade County 20-Year Water Supply Facilities Work Plan adopted February 4, 2015. The City shall amend its Comprehensive Plan and Work Plan as required to provide consistency with the District and Miami-Dade County Water Supply Facilities Work Plans.

Policy 5E.2.1 In cooperation with SFWMD and Miami-Dade County, evaluate current and projected water demands and sources for the <u>twenty</u> tenyear period based on the demands for industrial, agricultural, and potable water and the quality and quantity of water available to meet these demands.

Policy 6.4.16 Coordinate with Miami-Dade County WASD to develop strategies to improve the resiliency of existing water resources in order to protect future water quality and minimize the potential for flood damage and water shortage.

Policy 9.1.21 Coordinate with Miami-Dade County, South Florida Regional Planning Council, South Florida Water Management District and other governmental entities in the development of goals, objectives, and policies to address climate change in south Florida.

Policy 9.1.22 Participate with the Southeast Florida Regional Climate Change Compact, neighboring municipalities and Miami-Dade County to make our community more climate change resilient through the adoption of strategies, policies and programs. Capital Improvement Element. Table 10.1. Revise the User LOS - The system shall maintain the capacity to produce and deliver <u>126.82</u> 200 gallons per capita per day.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall be effective upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabrera, who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Ruiz and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

> Mayor Luigi Boria Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz Councilman Pete Cabrera Councilwoman Christi Fraga Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez

Yes Yes Absent / Excused

Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 20 day of May, 2015.

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, CIT

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE, & BIERMAN, PL CITY ATTORNEY